Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered.  The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

I would like to make a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act, relating to Local Offer funding in your local authority.
Q1 - How many placements have you made at special educational needs schools in your local authority under ‘Local Offer’ funding between September 2014 and the date this request has been submitted?
New placements made during the period 1,570

Q2 - How many requests have you receive to access Local Offer funding since September 2014?
The number of requests for EHCP received was as follows:

Number of children and young people assessed and decision taken whether or not to issue an EHC plan/statement during the following calendar years. ( we do not have the information for 2014):

2015  255

2016  205

2017  477

2018  514

Q3 - How many requests have you received to fund SEND places that have gone to tribunal since September 2014?
Information prior to 2016 is not recorded.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

From March 2016 to Sept 2019 - 12 Tribunals

Q4 - How much extra funding has been awarded to provide places or additional support for pupils with dyslexia since September 2014 and how many pupils does that equate to?
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format; we do not specifically record spend against a diagnosis. Therefore, the requested information would be recorded on an individual’s case file and would require the manual trawl of all Adult Social Care user records to establish diagnosis and level of support and funding provided.  

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

Q5 - Can you please outline your Local Authority process for handling enquiries for Local Offer funding queries, from the point of receiving a request to payment being made?

For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, the Council Website, and is already in the public domain.
The LA provides a local offer for children and young people with SEN, the details of which are included on our website. The information provided below refers to SEN provision provided under our local offer. https://families.leicester.gov.uk/send-local-offer/
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

